
     

 

Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Yearsley Pool Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Aspden, Boyce, McIlveen, Richardson and 

Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24 February 2015 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Severus Room - 1st Floor West Offices (F032) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Election of Chair    
 To formally elect a Chair of the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

3. Public Participation  
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 23 February 
2015. To register to speak please contact the Democracy officer 
for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
  

 



 

 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record 
Councillors and Officers at all meetings open to the press and 
public. This includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. 
tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or take photos at any 
public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer (whose 
contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for
_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Yearsley Pool Scrutiny Review Scoping Report   (Pages 1 - 30) 
 This scoping report provides information for the first meeting of the 

Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee, appointed to look into ways to reduce 
the subsidy given to Yearsley Swimming Pool whilst securing its 
long-term future.  The Committee are asked to agree the draft 
objectives, methodology and timetable to progress the review.  
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
 

Democracy Officer: 
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552061  

 Email – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Yearsley Pool Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report from the Assistant Director Governance and ICT 

24 February 2015 

 

Yearsley Pool Scrutiny Review Scoping Report 

Summary to Review 

1. This report provides information on how the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee 
appointed to look into ways to reduce the subsidy given to Yearsley 
Swimming Pool while securing its long-term future can complete this 
scrutiny review. 
 
Background  

2. Yearsley Pool is part of York's heritage and remains the only Edwardian 
50 yard pool in the north of England. The current Yearsley Swimming 
Pool was built in 1908 by Rowntree and Company Ltd and gifted by deed 
to the citizens of the city of York on 4th May 1909. Some Edwardian 
features remain to this day. 
  

3. In September 2014 Cabinet considered an update report on the 
Community Stadium and Leisure Complex and agreed that the Council 
should review the future of Yearsley Pool to be completed by January 
2016 (six months prior to the opening of the New Stadium Leisure Centre  
- NSLC). 

 
4. At the same meeting Cabinet confirmed Greenwich Leisure Limited 

(GLL) as preferred bidder to operate the new Community Stadium, NSLC 
and Energise for the next 18 years. As part of their bid GLL agreed that 
they would operate Yearsley Pool until the NSLC opens. 

 
5. The Cabinet paper noted that during the procurement process options for 

investment into Yearsley Pool were considered by bidders.  However, 
bidders concluded that it would require considerable investment and 
better car parking facilities, which to date have not been secured, making 
it too expensive with a limited leisure offer compared with other options. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

6. The cost to the Council of operating Yearsley has been consistently over 
£250k per annum over the last five years and this made it a commercially 
unattractive option as part of the future leisure management contract for 
the City. 

 
7. The report to Cabinet also noted that the future operation of Yearsley 

would need to be considered six months prior to the opening of the 
NSLC, providing the option for the operator to continue with the 
management if it can be operated without the Council subsidy, or 
exploring other operational structures with the community and 
stakeholders if the operator decides not to take up that option. This will 
be linked to decisions and options that may arise regarding potential 
investment into the wider Yearsley site. 
 

8. Since then campaigners against the plan have claimed that the loss of 
funding could put the pool under threat. A petition to safeguard the pool, 
co-ordinated by the Yearsley Pool Action Group (YPAG), has been 
signed by more than 4,500 people.  

9. As a result of the public interest in the loss of the Council subsidy and 
concern over the future of Yearsley Pool, Cllr Aspden submitted a 
scrutiny topic with the aim of safeguarding the pool’s long-term future – 
see topic submission format at Annex A. 

10. Cllr Aspden’s proposal for a scrutiny review was initially put to the 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee but because of their 
busy workload Learning & Culture OSC Members agreed that the topic 
submission should be presented to Corporate & Scrutiny Management 
Committee (CSMC) for their consideration. 

11. At a meeting in January 2015 CSMC decided to proceed with the review 
and agreed the review aim: “To investigate ways to reduce the subsidy 
given to Yearsley Swimming Pool while securing its long term future.” 

12. They also agreed to appoint an Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee consisting of 
five members (two Labour, one Conservative, one Liberal Democrat and 
one Independent) to undertake the scrutiny review on their behalf and 
tasked them with agreeing the review objectives. Following the meeting 
the agreed nominations for membership of the Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee were Cllrs Boyce, McIlveen, Richardson, Aspden and Watson 
(with Cllr King as first substitute). 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
Scoping the Review 

13. The initial stage of this review requires the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee to 
identify a number of review objectives in support of the agreed review 
aim, and agree a method of progressing their work on the review. With 
this in mind the following draft objectives have been provided for 
Members’ consideration: 

i. Examine alternative funding models from elsewhere and identify 
any community led schemes; 

ii. Understand the current funding arrangements for Yearsley Pool; 

iii. Understand the value added by Yearsley Pool to both the local 
community and the city; 

iv. Identify a suitable funding / operating model for Yearsley Pool 
beyond 2016. 

14. In order to support the proposed objectives the following methodology is 
suggested: 

Meeting Review Objective Method 

24 February 

2015 

 

 

 

i. Examine alternative 
operational models 
from elsewhere and 
identify any 
community led 
schemes. 
 

ii. Understand the 
current funding 
arrangements for 
Yearsley Pool. 

 

Agree objectives for the review 
and a timeframe for review 
completion 

 
 
Consider other national schemes 
where similar swimming facilities 
are funded (or part funded) and 
operated by community groups to 
see what methods they use and 
what lessons can be learnt. 

 

 Analyse the pool’s income 
and expenditure to fully 
understand the impact the 
loss of the £250,000 subsidy 
will have. 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
 Examine usage data to 
establish how much interest 
the pool is generating at 
present, as well as capital 
expenditure. 

Consultation 
Meeting 
tba 

iii. Understand the value 
added by Yearsley 
Pool to both the local 
community and the 
city. 

Consult with Council officers, 
pool staff and other interested 
parties and user groups, 
including the Yearsley Pool 
Action Group, and health 
professionals to: 

a) Explore the benefits of using 
Yearsley Pool over and 
above the facilities being 
made available at the new 
leisure complex; 

b) Explore opportunities for 
additional income generation 
and potential savings. 

Meeting 3 
tba 

iv. Identify a suitable 
alternative funding / 
operating model for 
Yearsley Pool beyond 
2016. 

Explore how the subsidy can 
be reduced to make the pool 
more self sustaining by: 
  

 Determining whether the 
pool could be used for 
other things, i.e. whether 
additional income could be 
generated; 

 Establishing if there are 
any gaps in the timetable; 

 Looking at how GLL could 
work with community 
groups; 

 Examining the possibility of 
using volunteers at 
Yearsley Pool 

Meeting 4 
tba 

 Consider the Interim Report 
detailing information gath
[...]
cities nationwide with 10.2 per cent of adults in York swimming once a 
week, the 12th highest in the country. 

54. Yearsley Pool has followed a national trend in that casual swimming is in 
decline.  Nationally this decline has been approximately 12% since 2005. 
In response to this decrease in casual swimming Yearsley Pool has 
increased lessons and club hire to help balance income / expenditure. 

55. However, the summary notes that Yearsley Pool costs approximately 
£121 per hour to operate while it currently generates approximately £75 
per hour, based on the pool opening 15 hours per day over 355 days of 
the year. 
 
Consultation to Date 

56. Consultation has involved the City of York Council’s strategic services 
manager and the facility manager at Tadcaster Swimming Pool Trust 
while initial contact has been made with representatives of Jesmond and 
Fenham Pools and the Amateur Swimming Association. 

Further Consultation 

57. To understand the value added by Yearsley Pool to both the local 
community and the City the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee will need to 
consult with interested parties and user groups, including Yearsley Pool 
Action Group, as well as health professionals. 

58. The Committee will also need to consult with council officers, pool staff, 
YPAG and other interested parties to explore opportunities for additional 
income and potential savings. 
 
Options 

59. There are no options at this stage. 
 
Analysis 

60. There is no analysis at this stage. 
 

Page 10



 

 
Council Plan 

61. The review will support the Build Strong Communities and Protect 
Vulnerable People elements of the Council Plan 2011-15. 
 
Implications 

62. There are no financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, IT or Property implications 
associated with this report. Any implications arising from the 
recommendations made in the draft final report will be identified. 
 
Risk Management  

63. There are no risks associated with this report. Again, any risks arising 
from the recommendations in the draft final report will be identified 

Recommendations 

64. The Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

i. agree the draft objectives (paragraph 13);  

ii. agree the methodology and timetable to progress the review 
(paragraph 14); 

iii. note the information gathered on other community-led schemes 
(paragraphs 16 – 49 and Annex B); 

iv. note the income / expenditure in Annex C and the usage summary 
in Annex D; 

v. identify future meeting dates and agree a timeframe for the 
completion of the review.  
 
Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols 
 

Contact Details 
 

Author: 
 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance and ICT 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 

Page 11

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


 

  

 Report 
Approved 

 
   Date   16/02/2015 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Yearsley Pool Topic Submission 
Annex B – Tadcaster Pool Overview and Accounts 
Annex C – Yearsley Pool Accounts 2009 to 2014 
Annex D – Yearsley Pool Finance and Usage Summary 

 
 

Abbreviations 
 
ASA – Amateur Swimming Association 
CSMC – Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 
GLL – Greenwich Leisure Limited 
NSLC – New Stadium Leisure Centre 
YPAG – Yearsley Pool Action Group 
 

Page 12



  ANNEX A 

SCRUTINY TOPIC ASSESSMENT FORM FOR COUNCILLORS 
‘ONE PAGE STRATEGY’ 

 
What is the broad topic area? 
To investigate ways to reduce the subsidy given to Yearsley Swimming Pool 
while securing its long-term future.  
 
What is the specific topic area? 
Cabinet and Full Council has taken the decision to remove the subsidy given 
to Yearsley Pool (250k per year) from 2016. The Yearsley Pool Action Group 
(YPAG) fear that this funding cut will lead to the closure of the pool. This topic 
will seek to work with council officers, pool staff, the YPAG and other 
organisations to investigate ways to reduce the subsidy (through 
savings/income generation) while ensuring that the long-term future of the pool 
is secured.  
 
Ambitions for the review: 
To look at changing arrangements, including working with potential new 
partners to significantly reduce the council subsidy and therefore to give a 
long-term future to Yearsley Pool beyond 2016 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



  ANNEX B 

12th February 2015 

 

Tadcaster Swimming Pool Trust Ltd 

 

- Community identified a Swimming Pool as its No1 priority for the 

town in 1992. 

- All options were discussed and it was decided that it would be built 

as a Trust with the support of volunteers. 

- A board of Trustees was formed and the official charitable aims 

and objectives were approved. 

- A local land owner donated the land and materials and the pool 

was opened on the 10th December 1994. 

- A manager with leisure and volunteer experience was appointed 

who then recruited a team of salaried staff and volunteers.  

- The pool opened with 7 full-time employees and 30 volunteers. 

This has now grown to 14 full-time, 11 Swimming teachers and 

part-time staff and 130 Volunteers. 

- The Volunteers support the salaried team in every role from 

Lifeguarding, Reception, Gardening, Maintenance and Swimming 

teaching. We also have volunteers with specialist skills such as IT 

and Software design, H&S inspectors, Plumbers and Electricians. 

- The salaried team provide the professional skills and qualifications 

to train, support and guide the volunteers.  

- The salaried team are all multi skilled and qualified in all roles such 

as, Lifeguards, Swimming teachers, Fitness Instructors, 

Receptionists and Pool Plant operators. All Assistant Managers 

have a specialist skill such as Lifeguard Trainer, Fitness Manager, 

Volunteer Manager and Swimming Development Manager.  

- We recruit v
[...]
£ £

� Staffing 465 658 435 028

� Repairs & Maintenance 77 662 84 745Repairs & Maintenance 77 662 84 745

� Rates 8 003 -13 093

� Utilities 157 417 66 573

� Other 45 742 69 671

Total Expenditure £754 482 £642 924

P
age 27



Capital Investment / Improvement
� £1.1m 2007 General refurbishment including;

Improved pool hall area

Air handling units 

Building structure

Plant RoomPlant Room

� £ 2013 New Gas boilers and the removal of the steam heat supply.

� General Repairs & Maintenance Improvements including;

Power Efficiency Improvements

New Pool Hall Lighting

New Fire Alarm System

Replaced balcony support pillars

New cubicles 

Disability access improvements hoist, automatic doors

P
age 28



Operating Costs Summary 
� The pool costs approximately £121 per hour to 

operate.

� The pool currently generates approximately £75 

per hour.

Figures based on the pool opening 15 hours per day, over 355 days of the year.

P
age 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Yearsley Pool Scrutiny Review Scoping Report
	Annex A - Yearsley Pool Topic
	Annex B - Tadcaster
	Annex C - Yearsley accounts 2009 to 2014
	Annex D - Summary of finance and usage






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Yearsley Pool Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee 

Date 24 February 2015 

Present Councillors Aspden, Boyce, McIlveen, 
Richardson and Watson 

   

 
1. Election of Chair  

 
Resolved: That Councillor Aspden be appointed Chair of the 

Yearsley Pool Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Richardson declared a personal non pecuniary 
interest in respect of his employment, selling pumps, as a self 
employed Water Engineer. 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Fiona Evans spoke on behalf of the Yearsley Pool Action Group 
thanking the Committee for agreeing to examine ways in which 
to secure the long term future of the pool. She expressed 
concern however at the funding models examined in the report 
and asked for an evaluation of the alternative funding model 
pools, using the same criteria. She also asked Members to 
examine staffing costs, availability of land adjacent to Yearsley 
Pool and the non-competition clause in Greenwich Leisure Ltd’s 
draft contact.  
 
Denise Craghill, spoke on behalf of the Green Party, also 
welcoming the work being undertaken by the scrutiny committee 
to secure Yearsley Pool’s future. She referred to the need to 
find funding for the pool from 2016 and to concerns regarding 



future management, following Greenwich Leisure Ltd’s 
operation of Yearsley until the New Stadium Leisure Centre 
opened. She also referred to the need for the pool to generate 
additional income and asked the Committee to undertake 
discussions with the adjacent landowner.  
 

4. Yearsley Pool Scrutiny Review Scoping Report  
 
Consideration was given to a scoping report prepared for the 
Committee, in response to a request from Cllr Aspden for the 
Council to undertake a scrutiny review, to examine ways in 
which the subsidy given to Yearsley Swimming Pool could be 
reduced whilst looking to secure its long-term future. 
 
Members noted that the request had arisen, following the 
Council’s decision to reduce the budget available for the leisure 
facilities. It was also noted that Greenwich Leisure Ltd (GLL) 
were now the preferred bidder to operate the Council’s facilities 
including Yearsley Pool. It had previously been agreed that the 
future operation of Yearsley would need to be considered six 
months prior to the opening of the New Stadium Leisure Centre 
(NSLC). This would provide the option for the operator to 
continue with the management if it could be operated without 
Council subsidy, or exploring other operational structures with 
the community and stakeholders if the operator decided not to 
take up that option.  Details of the operating costs, income and 
expenditure together with trends and usage of Yearsley Pool 
were available at Annexes C to D of the report.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer outlined details of the draft objectives and 
timetable of meetings suggested to support the objectives and 
progress work.  
 
Officers confirmed that the contract with GLL had not yet been 
concluded and was the subject of ongoing discussion. Officers 
pointed out that the draft contract, as it stood, did not include a 
anti-competition clause.  A briefing would be provided to the 
scrutiny committee; however, so as not to affect the ongoing 
procurement discussions information could only be shared 
privately with members at the present time. Officers also 
confirmed that GLL, as an experienced leisure provider, were 
keen to provide their assistance with the Council’s reviews and 
to engage in discussions with stakeholders.  
 
 



 

Members confirmed that for the 24 March meeting they would 
require: 

 Confidential information with regard to GLL’s contract 
position 

 Further analysis of the financial information with regard to 
current funding arrangements in order to help members 
direct officers with regard to the framework of possible 
operating models that they would wish to examine   

 Plans of the Yearsley pool site. 
 
Following further lengthy discussion it was 
 
Resolved:     (i) That the Committee agree the draft objectives, 

as set out at paragraph 13 of the report. 
 

(ii) That the methodology and timetable to 
progress the review, set out at paragraph 14 of 
the report be agreed subject to the following 
additions: 

 16 March 2015 – 4-7pm consultation 
meeting (venue to be arranged) preceded 
by Member visit to Yearsley Pool  

 24 March 2015 – 4pm informal Member 
meeting to consider confidential information 
around GLL’s contract position, followed by 
a formal meeting at 5pm to examine 
detailed financial information to shape 
possible options 

 April date tba – Visit to Nestle and York St 
John University 

 29 April, 3.30pm, if possible or date tba – 
public meeting to received feedback from 
visits 

 June 2015 – Visits to other leisure facilities 
and to examine alternative operational 
models elsewhere 

 
(iii) That the information on other community led 

schemes and the income/expenditure and 
usage summary set out at Annexes B to D of 
the report be received and noted. 

 



Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.25 pm]. 


